ORIGINAL

No. 24 · 101

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FILED JUL 17 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U.S.

JOHN CASSIDY,

Petitioner,

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,} \\ Respondent. \end{array}$

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John Cassidy 15903 Cottage Ivy Cir Tomball, Texas 77377 cassidyj@outlook.com (713)-425-9103

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC ● Washington, DC ● 202-747-2400 ● legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Questions Presentedi |
|--|
| Parties to Proceedingsii |
| Statement of Related Proceedingsii |
| Index of Appendicesiv |
| Table of Authorities Citiedv |
| Opinions1 |
| Jurisdiction1 |
| Constitutional Provisions & Statutes1 |
| Statement of the Case3 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition6 |
| I. Massachusetts's multi-level licensing scheme |
| erodes the Second Amendment by requiring a Class |
| A License to carry for in home possession of common |
| firearms by law abiding citizens and punishes such |
| unlicensed possession with a mandatory prison |
| sentence. Furthermore, the statutes are highly |
| suspect as it convicts and punishes for possession of |
| certain arms and simultaneously allows the same or |
| functional equivalent of those arms in an arbitrary |
| and capricious manner reducing the Second |
| Amendment to a second class right8 |
| II. Massachusetts continues to review firearm |
| possession cases without any regard to this Court's |
| rulings in <i>Heller</i> and its progeny. The disregard of |
| the Second Amendment is blatantly obvious in |
| Petitioner Cassidy's case. If Massachusetts's had |
| given any respect to The U.S. Constitution, it would |
| not have reduced this right to a 'parchment promise.' |
| Insomuch as Massachusetts convicted Cassidy of |
| seven felonies for in-home possession of common |
| firearms, yet one of the felonies is for possession of |
| ammunition. And if this writ is not accepted this |
| Court has allowed a state to convict a law-abiding |
| |

| citizen for in home possession of ammunition; an exercise well within the rights enumerated and envisioned by our Founding Fathers |
|--|
| APPENDIX INDEX |
| Appendix A. Opinion of Appeals Court, Commonwealth v. Cassidy, No. 2023-P-0517 March 4, 2024 |
| licensing scheme. Pending SJC cases are SJC-13562 and SJC-1356125a |
| |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases |
|--|
| Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S.Ct. 1027(2016)10 |
| Commonwealth v. Davis, 369 Mass. 886(1976)15 |
| Commonwealth v. Depina, 456 Mass. 238(2010)15 |
| Commonwealth v. Ben Seay, 376 Mass.735(1978)12 |
| Commonwealth v. Cassidy, 479 Mass. 527(2018)4 |
| District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 |
| (2008)9-13,16,17 |
| Friedman v. Highland Park, 577 U.S. 1039(2015)8 |
| Hightower v. Boston, 693 F.3d 61(2012)10 |
| Morin v. Lyver, 13 F.4th 101 (1st Cir. |
| 2021)5,6,13-14,16,17 |
| 2021) |
| S.Ct. 2111(2022)4,5,11,13,14 |
| U.S. v. Anderson, 885 F.2d 1248(1989)12 |
| U.S. v. Hart, 726 F.Supp.2d 56(2010)12 |
| U.S. v. Hayes, 129 S.Ct 1079(2009)8 |
| U.S. v. Meade, 175 F.3d 215(1999)11 |
| U.S. v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)11 |
| U.S. v. Staples, 114 S.Ct. 1793(1994)11 |
| |
| Statutes |
| Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, §131M2,4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(a)14 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(h)(1)3,4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(m)2,4,14 |
| |
| Constitutional Provisions |
| The Second Amendment1,4-11,13-18 |
